
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
________________________________________________ 

 

Monday, 29 June 2009 at 6.30 p.m. 
 

__________________________________ 
 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Meeting Room M71, Seventh Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 

Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 
Chair: Councillor Fazlul Haque  
Vice-Chair:    
  
  
Councillor Helal Abbas 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Clair Hawkins 
Councillor Denise Jones 
Councillor Abjol Miah 
Councillor David Snowdon 
 

Councillor Shahed Ali, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Abjol 
Miah) 
Councillor M. Shahid Ali, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Fazlul 
Haque, Helal Abbas, Clair Hawkins and 
Denise Jones) 
Councillor Lutfa Begum, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Fazlul 
Haque, Helal Abbas, Clair Hawkins and 
Denise Jones) 
Councillor Rupert Eckhardt, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor David 
Snowdon) 
Councillor Harun Miah, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Abjol 
Miah) 
Councillor Abdul Munim, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Abjol 
Miah) 
Councillor Muhammad Abdullah Salique, 
(Designated Deputy representing 
Councillors Fazlul Haque, Helal Abbas, 
Clair Hawkins and Denise Jones) 



 
 
 
 

 
[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 
 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Zoe Folley, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4877, E-mail: Zoe.Folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

Monday, 29 June 2009 
 

6.30 p.m. 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR   
 
 To seek nominations and appoint a Vice - Chair for the Municipal Year 2009/10.  

 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 31st March 2009.  
 

3 - 10  

5. DEPUTATIONS AND PETITIONS  
 

  

 To receive any deputations or petitions.  
 

  

6. AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
AND MEMBERSHIP  

 

11 - 14  

7. UNRESTRICTED AUDIT COMMISSION 
REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 

  

7 .1 Tower Hamlets Pension Fund - Annual Audit Fee 
2009/10   

 
15 - 18  

7 .2 LBTH - Annual Audit Fee 2009/10   
 

19 - 22  
7 .3 Audit Committee Progress Report June 2009   
 

23 - 32  



 
 
 
 

8. UNRESTRICTED TOWER HAMLETS ITEMS 
FOR CONSDIERATION  

 

  

8 .1 Annual Governance Statement 2008/09   
 

33 - 54  
8 .2 Final Accounts 2008/09  (TO FOLLOW)   
 

  
8 .3 Internal Audit Annual Report 2008/09   
 

55 - 104  
8 .4 Annual Anti Fraud Report 2008/09   
 

105 - 114  
8 .5 Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy Red Book 2   
 

115 - 132  
8 .6 Treasury Activity for Period Ending 31st May 2009 (TO 

FOLLOW)   
 

  

9. ANY URGENT UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS  
 

  
 
 



1 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\9\0\AI00020098\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to 
attending at a meeting.   
 
Declaration of interests f
[...]
e that you have a prejudicial interest, and the nature of that interest, as 
soon as that interest becomes apparent to you; and  

 
ii. You must leave the room for the duration of consideration and decision on the item and 

not seek to influence the debate or decision unless (iv) below applies; and  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\9\0\AI00020098\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

 
iii. You must not seek to improperly influence a decision in which you have a prejudicial 

interest.   
 

iv. If Members of the public are allowed to speak or make representations at the meeting, 
give evidence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 31/03/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 31 MARCH 2009 
 

MEETING ROOM M71, SEVENTH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
  
Councillor Denise Jones  
Councillor Helal Abbas  
Councillor Rupert Eckhardt  
  
Other Councillors Present: 
None  
  

 
Officers Present: 
 
Minesh Jani – (Service Head, Risk Management) 
Jon Hayes – (District Auditor, Audit Commission) 
Sharon Martin – (Senior Audit Manager, Audit Commission) 
Tony Qayum – (Head of Audit Services, Internal Audit) 
Andy Algar – (Head of Asset Strategy, Capital Delivery 

Property Services, Development & Renewal) 
Isobel Cattermole – (Service Head, Resources, Children's Services) 
Alan Finch – (Service Head, Corporate Finance, Resources) 
Owen Whalley – (Service Head, Major Project Development, 

Development & Renewal) 
David Williams – (Development Manager, Development & 

Renewal) 
Kelly Powell – (Communications Officer, Communications, Chief 

Executive's) 
Zoe Folley – (Committee Office) 

 
 –  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
RESOLVED that apologies for absence be received on behalf of Councillors 
J. Peck. S. Eaton and F. Miah.  
 

COUNCILLOR D.JONES IN THE CHAIR 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 31/03/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Councillor D. Jones declared a general personal interest. The declaration was 
made on the basis that the agenda contained references to the Building 
Schools for the Future Initiative  and Councillor Jones was a school governor.  
 
Councillor H. Abbas declared a personal interest in Agenda item 4.3, 
(Quarterly Internal Audit Assurance Report, December 2008 - February 2009) 
The declaration was made on the basis that the report made reference to Old 
Palace Primary School and Councillor Abbas’s daughter was a pupil at the 
school. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on 6th January 
2009 be approved.  
 
Matters Arising.  
 
(Item 13) Monitoring of CRB Checks – Report to CMT 
 
The Committee queried whether the report to be submitted to CMT, regarding 
the development of a clear CRB policy, had been submitted to CMT? 
 
In response, Minesh Jani (Service Head Risk Management) reported that the 
report had yet to be submitted to CMT but would be submitted to a future 
CMT meeting.  
 

4.1 Schools Internal Audit  
 
Isobel Cattermole, (Service Head, Resources, Children’s Services) presented 
a paper on the training programme in place for School Staff and Governing 
Bodies.  
 
Overall she was pleased with the progress made in implementing the 
standards.  
 
Agreed that the paper be circulated to all Members of the Audit Committee.  
 
ACTION: Z Folley (Committee Office
[...]
it 
recommended that accounts should be reconciled on a monthly basis and 
there was business case for each facility. Since that time all of the 
recommendations had been implemented.  The long term objective was to 
minimise the number of bank accounts held.  The Audit Commission  were 
supportive of this approach. 
 
Therefore, it was RESOLVED that the report and the actions indicated above 
be approved. 
 
ACTION BY:  Minesh Jani (Service Head Risk Management)  

Andy Algar (Service Head, Asset Strategy, Capital 
Delivery Property Services)     

 
5. UNRESTRICTED AUDIT COMMISSION REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
 

5.1 External Audit - 2008/09  -  Progress Report.  
 
Sharon Martin (Senior Audit Manager, Audit Commission) presented the 
report. The report detailed the work undertaken by the Audit Commission 
since the last meeting of the Audit Committee in January 2009.  
 
Ms Martin drew attention to Appendix 2 of the report, regarding current work 
on the Council’s Accounts.  
 
Ms Martin expressed a willingness to meet with the Chair, ahead of the next 
meeting of the Committee, to discuss this work.  
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.  
 
ACTION BY: Sharon Martin (Senior Audit Manager, Audit 

Commission) 
 
 

5.2 Annual Audit And Inspection Letter  
 

Page 7



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 31/03/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

Jon Hayes (District Auditor, Audit Commission) reported that this item had 
been deferred for consideration at the next meeting of the Audit Committee in 
June 2009 in view of the need for prior Cabinet consideration of the letter.  
 
In explaining this, Mr Hayes reported that a copy of the letter would be 
circulated to all Members.  
 

5.3 Council's Accounts: Supplementary Opinion Plan  
 
Jon Hayes (District Auditor, Audit Commission) presented the reported which 
listed the additional risks that he considered appropriate to the current opinion 
audit.  
 
Following a brief discussion in which reference was made to the current 
economic climate and the Council’s reserves, it was RESOLVED that the 
report be received and accepted. 
 

5.4 Pension Fund: Supplementary Opinion Plan  
 
Jon Hayes (District Auditor, Audit Commission) presented this report.  
 
Following a brief discussion in which attention was drawn to specific risks 
identified by the Audit Commission it was RESOLVED that the report be 
noted. 
 
 

6.1 UNRESTRICTED TOWER HAMLETS ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

6.2 Annual Internal Audit Plan 2009 -10  
 
Mr Jani presented the proposed Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2009/10. The 
plan comprised of 1,882 days, across all directorates, which marked a slight 
increase on last year.  
 
It was proposed that a number of days be devoted to the Grant Aid 
Commissioning Process, to examine the successfulness of the new 
commissioning approach, introduced this year, including the new online 
application process.   
 
Having considered the report, it was RESOLVED That the Annual Internal 
Audit Plan for 2009/10 be endorsed.  
 

7. ANNUAL ANTI FRAUD PLAN 2009/10  
 
Councillor D. Jones declared a personal interest in this agenda item (Agenda 
Item 7, Annual Anti Fraud Plan 2009/10). The declaration was made on the 
basis that the report contained references to the Primary Care Trust and 
Councillor Jones was a non Executive Member of the Tower Hamlets Primary 
Care Trust (PCT). 

Page 8



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 31/03/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

 
Mr Tony Qayum (Head of Audit Services) presented the Annual Anti Fraud 
Work Plan. The plan set out the work to be carried out by the Corporate Anti 
Fraud Team in 2009/10.  The Committee noted the following points:  
 

• E Learning Tool for Ethical Governance – to be rolled out to all staff 
and Members during 2009. Project was on target; Software now in 
place; 

 
• Fraud Line initiative – Advertised in conjunction with PCT principally in 

doctors surgeries and ‘One Stop Shops’ in Tower Hamlets.  
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

7.1 Audit Committee Training Plan  
 
Mr Jani introduced the report. The report sought to develop a training plan for 
the Audit Committee members for 2009/10. 
 
Mr Jani welcomed topics for inclusion in the plan. There was no specific 
timeline for this exercise. Members could submit any ideas they may identify 
during the course of 2009/10. 
 
It was planned that the sessions be held directly prior to the Audit Committee 
meetings themselves, (which were held on a quarterly basis), with the training 
starting at 7:00pm and the Audit Committee at the usual time of 7:30pm. 
However all Members of the Committee would be consulted as to dates of 
training.  
 
Attention was drawn to a list of suggested topics for the programme (page 
118 of the Agenda). A Member suggested that the topics may need to be 
prioritised/longer sessions may need to be arranged to ensure completion of 
the programme within the course of a year.   
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted.  
 
ACTION BY:  Minesh Jani (Service Head Risk Management) 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.50 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Joshua Peck 
Audit Committee 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 

Committee 
 
Audit Committee 
 

Date 
 
29th June 2009 
 

Classification 
 
Unrestricted 

Report No. 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 
 

 

Report of: 
 
Service Head, Democratic 
Services 
 
Originating Officer(s): 
Zoe Folley 
 
 

Title: 
 
Audit Committee – Terms of Reference and 
Membership 
 
Ward(s) affected:  ALL 

 
 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report sets out for members’ information the decision of the Council to establish 

an Audit Committee and details of the Committee’s Terms of Reference and 
Membership.   

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 2000 (SECTION 97) 
LIST OF “BACKGROUND PAPERS” USED I
[...]
sions my staff have been having with yours, I am writing to confirm the 
audit work that we propose to undertake for the 2009/10 financial year on the Tower Hamlets 
Pension Fund. The fee is based on the risk-based approach to audit planning, as set out in the 
Code of Audit Practice, and work mandated by the Audit Commission for 2009/10. 

As I have not yet completed my audit for 2008/09, the audit planning process for 2009/10, 
including the risk assessment, will continue as the year progresses and fees will be reviewed 
and updated as necessary. 

The indicative fee for the Pension Fund audit for 2009/10 is for £38,500 (exclusive of VAT) 
which compares to the planned fee of £38,000 for 2008/09. The Audit Commission has 
published its work programme and scales of fees 2009/10. The scale fee for Tower Hamlets 
Pension Fund is £38,500.

In setting the fee at this level, I have assumed that the general level of risk in relation to the 
audit of the financial statements is not significantly different from that identified to 2008/09. A 
separate plan for the audit of the Pension Fund will be issued by February 2010. This will detail 
the risks identified, planned audit procedures and any changes in fee. However, we are aware 
of the following risk at this stage: 

Table 1 Opinion risks 

Risk Response 

The current economic climate may 
place pressure on the financial health 
of the Pension Fund creating a risk 
that inappropriate valuation methods 
are employed. 

We will review the appropriateness of 
estimation and valuation techniques 
employed by the Pension Fund to 
determine the value of its assets and 
liabilities.

Agenda Item 71

Page 15



2

If I need to make any significant amendments to the audit fee during the course of the audit, I 
will first discuss this with the Director of Resources and then prepare a report outlining the 
reasons why the fee needs to change for discussion with the Audit Committee.

I will issue a number of reports relating to my w
[...]
 meeting in March 2009 
and to inform the Committee of work currently being planned or undertaken.  

2008/09

2 Our work on the 2008/09 audit is progressing well and since the last Audit Committee 
we have continued our work reviewing the key financial systems of the Council. 

3 Appendix 1 shows all work included in the 2008/09 Audit Plan. 

2009/10

4 We have issued our 2009/10 Audit Plan for the Council and for the Pension Fund. 
These Plans are included as separate item on the Audit Committee agenda.

5 The 2009/10 Audit Plan covers the current Use of Resources assessment. We have 
received the Council's voluntary self assessment and our work is progressing well.

6 Appendix 2 shows all of the work in the 2009/10 Audit Plan. 

Page 25



Councillors' Update 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 4

Councillors' Update 
7 Issue 2 of Councillors' Update was circulated in June 2009. This issue includes a guide 

for Councillors on Comprehensive Area Assessment. It also includes summaries of the 
following national reports published recently by the Audit Commission: 

Working better together? Managing local strategic partnerships; 

Summing up - a review of financial management in local government 2005-2008; 
and

Risk and return - English local authorities and the Icelandic banks. 

8 Risk and return summarises the investments placed in Icelandic banks by all local 
authorities in England. It also sets out the key principles of effective Treasury 
Management and makes recommendations for local authorities to consider. We will 
review the Council's response to these recommendations as part of our 2009 Use of 
Resources assessment.

Page 26



Appendix 1 - Progress on 2008/09 

5 London Borough of Tower Hamlets 

Appendix 1 - Progress on 2008/09 
Table 1 Progress on 2008/09 audit outputs 

Product Tower Hamlets 
lead

Audit Commission 
lead

Timing Current position 

The Accounts 

Work on financial systems Alan Finch Sharon Martin 

Shona Milton 

December 2008 
– June 
[...]
rated with next year's use of 
resources assessment. 

Data quality: Performance 
Indicator spot checks 

Stephanie Ford Sharon Martin 

Shona Milton 

July 2009 Sample of indicators to spot check 
selected.

Use of resource judgements  Martin Smith Jon Hayes April - In progress. 

P
a
g
e

 2
9



Appendix 2 – Progress on 2009/10 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 8

Product Tower Hamlets 
lead

Audit Commission 
lead

Timing Current position 

Chris Naylor Sharon Martin 

Pam Hamilton

September 2009 

Grant claims 

Claims for year ended
31 March 2010 

Alan Finch 

Akrom Miah 

Sharon Martin 

Shona Milton 

May - December 
2010

Due to commence May 2010. 

P
a
g

e
 3

0



Appendix 2 – Progress on 2009/10 

9 London Borough of Tower Hamlets 

The Audit Commission 

The Audit Commission is an independent watchdog, driving economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in local public services to deliver better outcomes for everyone. 

Our work across local government, health, housing, community safety and fire and 
rescue services means that we have a unique perspective. We promote value for 
money for taxpayers, auditing the £200 billion spent by 11,000 local public bodies.

As a force for improvement, we work in partnership to assess local public services 
and make practical recommendations for promoting a better quality of life for local 
people.

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 
REPORT TO: 
 
Audit Committee 
 

DATE 
 

29 June 2009 
CLASSIFICATION 
 
   

REPORT NO. AGENDA NO. 
 

 
REPORT OF: 
 

Corporate Director, Resources  
 
ORIGINATING OFFICER(S): 
 

Service Head Risk Management  
 

 
Annual Governance Statement 

2008/09 
 

 Ward(s) Affected: N/A 

 
 
 

1. Summary  
 
 

1.1 This report sets out the framework for reviewing and reporting on the 
Council’s system on internal control and governance arrangements in line 
with regulation 4(2) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003. The 
purpose of the review is to provide assurance that the accounts are 
underpinned by adequate governance arrangements.  

 
1.2 The output from the review is the Annual Governance Statement which 

forms part of the annual accounts and identifies areas of good 
governance and gaps in management of risks and control which may 
prevent the Council from achieving its desired outcomes. 

 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 The Audit Committee is invited to consider the process and findings set out in 
paragraphs 4.1 – 7.4; and 

 
2.2 Agree the Annual Governance Statement for the financial year 2008/09 at    

Appendix 3. 
 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 as amended by the Accounts 
and Audit (Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 require the Council 
to conduct an annual review of its governance arrangements and to 
publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) with the published 
financial statements. The Statement of Recommended Practice 2009 
requires that the AGS be approved by the committee approving the 
accounts, which is the Audit Committee. 

Agenda Item 81

Page 33



3.2 The statement will be signed by the Chief Executive and the Leader. In 
order to sign the AGS they will need to be satisfied that the statement 
accurately reflects the governance arrangements and is supported by 
sufficient evidence. A review of the AGS by the Audit Committee and 
CMT is an integral part of providing sufficient assurance to the Chief 
Executive and the Leader.  

3.3 The statement needs to be finalised and signed to meet the deadline for 
the publication of the accounts (30th June 2009).  

 
 
4. Reviewing the Internal Control Environment 
 

4.1 CIPFA guidance sets out a process for gathering assurance on the 
system of internal control. This Assurance Framework is shown 
diagrammatically below. The key stages are: 
� Identify & review the internal control environment; 
� Obtain assurances on the effectiveness of those controls; 
� Evaluate those assurances and identify gaps in c
[...]

sh

 cl
ea

rer
 ou

tco
me

s w
hic

h r
ela

te 
to 

ac
tua

l 
su

ms
 lo

st 
an

d h
arm

 ca
us

ed
 by

 fra
ud

 an
d c

orr
up

tio
n. 

 

5.2
 

Do
 t
he
 d

es
ire
d 

ou
tco

me
s 

rel
ate

 t
o 

the
 a

ctu
al 

su
ms

 
los

t t
o 
an
d 
ha
rm

 ca
us
ed
 b
y 

fra
ud

 an
d c

or
ru
pti
on

? 
 

Se
e 

rec
om

me
nd

ati
on

 r
ela

tin
g 

to 
5.1

 
ab

ov
e. 

 
Pa

rtia
l 

 

  
 

 

Page 132


	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	6 AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP
	71 Tower Hamlets Pension Fund - Annual Audit Fee 2009/10
	72 LBTH - Annual Audit Fee 2009/10
	73 Audit Committee Progress Report June 2009
	81 Annual Governance Statement 2008/09
	83 Internal Audit Annual Report 2008/09
	84 Annual Anti Fraud Report 2008/09
	85 Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy Red Book 2



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE, 29/06/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON MONDAY, 29 JUNE 2009 
 

MEETING ROOM M71, SEVENTH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Fazlul Haque (Chair)  
Councillor Helal Abbas  
Councillor Clair Hawkins  
Councillor Denise Jones (Scrutiny Lead Member: A Safe and 

Supportive Community) 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton (Leader Liberal Democrat Group) 
Councillor David Snowdon  
  
Other Councillors Present: 
 
  

 
Officers Present: 
 
Alan Finch – (Service Head, Corporate Finance, Resources) 
Minesh Jani – (Service Head, Risk Management) 
Mario Leo – (Head of Legal Services - Environment) 
Jon Hayes – (District Auditor, Audit Commission) 
Sharon Martin – (Senior Audit Manager, Audit Commission) 
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Chief Executive's) 

 
 –  

 
 

1. INTRODUCTIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS.  
 
The Chair, Councillor Haque, welcomed all to the meeting and asked all in 
attendance to introduce themselves. 
 
Councillor Haque reported that some of the non urgent items of business on 
the agenda may need to be deferred for consideration at the next meeting of 
the Committee as Members of the Committee were due to attend another 
meeting this evening starting at 7:00pm.  
 
Councillor Eaton strongly objected to this proposal. She considered that this 
was an important meeting at which vital issues to the Authority would be 
discussed. This should not be rushed. She strongly objected to the proposal 
to defer these items to the next meeting in September. Councillor Snowdon 
concurred with these views.    



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 29/06/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED   
 
That Councillor Helal Abbas be appointed Vice-Chair of the Audit Committee 
for the municipal year 2009/10. 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies were reported.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Fazlul Haque declared a general personal interest in the agenda. 
The declaration was made on the basis that the agenda contained references 
to Tower Hamlets Homes and Councillor Haque was a member of the Tower 
Hamlets Homes Board.   
 
Councillor Denise Jones declared a general personal interest in the agenda. 
The declaration was made on the basis that the agenda contained references 
to: 
 

• the Tower Hamlets Primary Care Trust (PCT) and  
• Tower Hamlets Homes  

 
And Councillor Jones was a non Executive Delegate for the Council on the 
PCT and a member of the Tower Hamlets Homes Board.  
 

5. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on 31st March 
2009  be approved subject to minute 5.2 (Annual Audit and Inspection Letter)  
being amended to clarify that the letter would be circulated to all Members 
and submitted to Cabinet in May for Member consideration. As a result it 
would not be submitted to this meeting for further Member consideration.  
 

• Matters Arising  
 
Mr Minesh Jani (Service Head Risk Management) reported that a number of 
presentations from services were due to be given at this meeting. 
Development & Renewal were due to present an update on Section 106 
planning obligations,  addressing the actions requested by the Committee on 
31st March 2009 (minute 4.2).  
 
Asset Management were also due to report on the Commercial Property 
Portfolio addressing the risks in this area. (Minute 4.3 (a)).  However due to 
time constraints,  these presentations would now be considered at the next 
meeting of the Audit Committee to be held on 29th September 2009.  
 
ACTION BY:  Minesh Jani (Service Head Risk Management) 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 29/06/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

   Democratic Services (ZF)  
 

6. DEPUTATIONS AND PETITIONS  
 
None received.  
 

7. AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP  
 
RESOLVED that the Terms of Reference and Committee Membership and 
future dates of meetings be agreed.  
 
Councillor Hawkins considered that some of the future dates clashed with 
meetings of the General Purposes Committee and LAP meetings. Councillor 
Hawkins also pointed out that Councillor Shahed Ali was listed as a Deputy 
Member for the Respect Group, but was no longer a member of this Group. 
This needed to be reviewed. ACTION BY: Zoe Folley, (Committee Officer). 
Democratic Services.  
 
 

8. UNRESTRICTED AUDIT COMMISSION REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

8.1 Tower Hamlets Pension Fund - Annual Audit Fee 2009/10  
 
Mr Jon Hayes (District Auditor, Audit Commission) introduced the report of the 
Audit Commission.  
 
The report confirmed the audit work they proposed to undertake for the 
2009/10 financial year on the Tower Hamlets Pensions Fund.  Following a 
brief discussion, it was RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
ACTION BY: John Hayes (District Auditor, Audit Commission)  
 
 

8.2 LBTH - Annual Audit Fee 2009/10  
 
Mr Jon Hayes (District Auditor, Audit Commission) presented the report of the 
Audit Commission confirming the work they proposed to undertake for the 
2009/10 financial year at the Authority.  
 
The Committee considered a summary of the total indicative fee for the audit 
for 2009/10.  
 
Councillor Haque queried the rise in fees baring in mind the Authority was 
now a four star Authority. Councillor Eaton requested that the rise in fees on 
the financial statements be discussed. 
 
In reply, Mr Hayes reported that the level of fee was shaped by a number of 
factors including the requirements within the International Financial Reporting 
Standards and the current economic climate.  
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 29/06/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

Mr Hayes also reported that the criteria was by and large guided by the scales 
of fees set by the Audit Commission. The fee for 2009/10 was 9% below the 
scale. The figures for 2009/10 were indicative at present.   
 
Finally it was RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
ACTION BY:  John Hayes (District Auditor, Audit Commission)  
 
 

8.3 Audit Committee Progress Report June 2009  
 
Mr Hayes (District Auditor, Audit Commission) introduced the progress report. 
The purpose of  which was to brief the Audit Committee on audit work 
completed by the Audit Commission since March 2009 and to inform the 
Committee of work currently being planned or undertaken.  
 
Details of all work included in the 2008/09 report were attached to the report.  
 
In relation to homelessness (page 27 of the agenda),  Ms Sharon Martin 
(Senior Manager, Audit Commission) clarified that the work on this review was  
complete and the Audit  Commission were now satisfied that the issues were 
being taking forward in action plans prepared by the Council. The Audit 
Commission work in this area will inform the Use of Resources assessment 
and a separate report would not be issued.  
 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed asked about the fees quoted for Grant Claims given 
that there were now fewer grants claims that required certification by the Audit 
Commission.  He commented that in particular the Council would not be 
receiving European Funding in the future. Mr Hayes reported that the figure 
for 2008/09 had yet to be finalised. However, once completed, this would 
inform the 2009/10 calculation. He also commented that the fee for grants had 
reduced in recent years in line with the reduction in the number of claims 
requiring certification.  
 
Mr Hayes also clarified that the references to individual officers in the named 
officers column (in Appendix 1&2 of the report) related to their role rather than 
the post holder.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
ACTION BY: John Hayes (District Auditor, Audit Commission)  
 
 

9. UNRESTRICTED TOWER HAMLETS ITEMS FOR CONSDIERATION  
 
 

9.1 Annual Governance Statement 2008/09  
 
Mr Jani (Service Head Risk Management) introduced the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2008/09. The report sets out the framework for reviewing and 
reporting on the Council’s systems on internal control and governance. The 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 29/06/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

purpose of this review was to provide assurance that the accounts were 
underpinned by adequate governance arrangements.  
 
Councillor Eaton requested that the list of key governance and control issues, 
set out on page 38 of the report be expanded to include the following points:  

 
• To improve the management of sickness absence;   
• To review and ensure the arrangements for safeguarding children;   
• To review and ensure the delivery of additional housing to reduce 

overcrowding in accordance with Cabinet policy in this area.  
 
In response to advice from Mr Leo (Head of Legal Services, Environment), Mr 
Jani agreed to review the above suggested amendments, to clarify  any areas 
outside the Authority’s control  and to report any significant issues arising from 
this back to the Committee for further discussion. ACTION BY. M Jani 
(Service Head Risk Management) 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(1) That the process and finding set out in paragraphs 4.1 and 7.4 of the 

report,  be noted; and  
 
(2) That the Annual Governance Statement for the financial year 2008/09 

at Appendix 3 to the report be agreed subject to the inclusion of the 
amendments proposed by Councillor Eaton and that any issues arising 
from the amendments be reported back to the next meeting of the 
Committee.  

 
             
ACTION BY:  Chris Naylor (Corporate Director Resources) 

Minesh Jani (Service Head Risk Management) 
 
 

9.2 Final Accounts 2008/09  
 
Mr Finch (Service Head Corporate Finance) introduced the Draft Statement of 
Accounts for 2008-09 covering the key points within. He invited the 
Committee to consider and approve the Accounts and following on from that 
the Chair to sign a copy of them for submission to the external auditor.    
 
In response, Mr Finch reported on the process for preparing the draft 
accounts. Mr Finch commented that this was a long and complex process, 
which started at the end of the financial year ending 31st March 2009. 
 
The accounts had been submitted to the external Auditor for consideration. 
This process was due to run until the end of September 2009 and would be 
publicised to the public, who during which time, would be able to raise issues 
on the Accounts. 
 
Councillor Abbas queried the implications of the loss on the Pension Fund 
Accounts. In reply, Mr Finch reported on the losses incurred during the year 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 29/06/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

and that this was likely to be fairly typical as all Local Government Pension 
schemes were subject to the same market conditions due to the current 
economic climate.  However, it was a relatively immature scheme and was not 
due to pay the bulk of liabilities for many years. Mr Finch expressed near 
certainty that the markets would recover in this time and the funds value 
would rise accordingly.  
 
Councillor Haque referred to the International Financial Reporting Standards. 
He asked about the planning process for this? Mr Finch clarified that a project 
team had been established to take forward this work and an accountant had 
been seconded to work on this. Further advice from CIPFA was awaited to 
clarify what exactly needed to be done.  
 
In relation to reserves, Councillor Abbas asked whether they were sufficient in 
view of the economic downturn?  Mr Finch acknowledged that the downturn 
introduced a fair degree of uncertainty and pressure on budgets. However he 
was confident that the reserves were sufficient.  
             
RESOLVED:  

 
1. That the draft final Statement of Accounts for the financial year ending 

31st March 2009 be approved;  
 
2. That it be noted that the accounts will now be submitted for audit; and   
 
3. That progress towards meeting the International Financial Reporting 

Standard (IFRS) be noted.  
 
ACTION BY:  Chris Naylor (Corporate Director Resources) 

Alan Finch (Service Head Corporate Finance) 
 
 

10. ITEMS DEFERRED TO THE NEXT MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the following items of business be deferred for 
consideration at the next meeting of the Audit Committee on 29th September 
2009:  
 

• Internal Audit Annual Report 2008/09 
• Annual Anti Fraud Report 2008/09 
• Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy Red Book 2 
• Treasury Activity for Period Ending 31st May 2009  

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.10 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Fazlul Haque 
Audit Committee 

 


